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Oregon City-Metro Enhancement Grant 

Application for Funds 
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 

 
Before filling out this form, please read the Oregon City-Metro Enhancement Grant Application 
Information for complete submittal instructions and to be sure that your proposal qualifies for 
funding. Applications must be received by 5:00 pm on Wednesday, April 29, 2015 to be 
considered for funding. Applications received after the deadline will not be accepted. Liability 
insurance coverage may be required. Limit answers to the space provided. 

Title of Project     

Organization      

Is this a Non-Profit Organization?   Yes   ____     No ____ 

Non-Profit Federal tax exempt ID Number     

Address     

City, State, Zip     

Project Coordinator     Phone     

Email     

Chairperson of Governing Board (If Applicable)     

Phone     

Signature     
(The person authorized to represent the organization must sign the application with a digital signature or 
actual signature on a hard copy.) 

***Complete the budget sheet on page 7 first. 
Amount totals from that sheet will auto fill into this table 

 
Grant Amount Requested:  

+ Matching Funds (Cash):  

+ In-Kind Matching Funds:  

= Total Cost of Project:  
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Proposal Information 
 
1. Is this your first grant application to the Oregon City-Metro Enhancement Committee? 

Yes       No     
 
2. Have you received an Oregon City-Metro Enhancement Grant in the last 3 years? 

Yes       No     
If yes, please describe the projects/programs for which you received funding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. If you received an Oregon City-Metro Enhancement Grant last year, what is the status of the 

project? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Will this grant-funding request be used for the first phase of a project, with possible grant 

requests for future phases? 
Yes       No     
If yes, please explain. 
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5. Briefly describe the project for which you are requesting funds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Describe why this project was selected and the community need(s) to which it will respond. 
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7a. Identify and describe how your proposal meets one or more of the goals for funding (check 
those below that apply and describe by item number below). 

 
 1. Increase attractiveness/market 

value of residential, commercial or 
industrial areas. 

 6. Increase recycling efforts to 
provide a reduction in solid waste. 

 2. Enhance new or existing wildlife, 
riparian, wetlands, forests or river 
areas. 

 7. Increase employment or economic 
opportunities for City residents. 

 3. Preserve or increase recreational 
areas and programs within the City. 

 8. Rehabilitate or upgrade the 
market value of housing or 
commercial property. 

 4.  Improve safety within the City.  9. Provides work or training 
opportunities to benefit youth, 
seniors and low-income residents. 

 5. Result in significant improvement 
in the cleanliness of the City. 

 10. Enhance art and culture within 
the City. 

 
7b. List by item number in 7a and describe how the project meets the each goal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. Project Period:               

(Number of months in duration) 
 Beginning Date:              
 Ending Date:               
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9. What is the geographic area of Oregon City where the project will take place? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. How will the community benefit by your project? What is the estimated number of people 

affected and anticipated outcome(s)? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. What community resources will be used as support for this project (i.e. community, city-

owned property, city departments, transportation services or other civic groups)? 
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12. Briefly describe prior experience managing similar projects, including any past enhancement 
projects. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13. List anticipated project milestones and dates (e.g. groundbreakings, significant facility 

improvements, large gatherings of volunteers, public meetings, conferences, special 
activities and events). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14. An exit report will be included as part of the OC-MEC agreement. Describe the 

measurements you will use to assess the program/project effectiveness. In other words, 
how will the effectiveness of the program/project be tracked and evaluated (i.e. number of 
people served; improvements and/or beautification; number of volunteers attracted; 
amount of area cleaned or rehabilitated, etc.)? Be sure to describe project goals, changes 
and noticeable benefits that will come about as a result. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEC Application 2015-16 Page - 7 - 

15. List sources of support for in-kind matching support (e.g. volunteer hours and donations). In 
order to estimate the value of donated volunteer time, use $22.55. (This is the value of 
volunteer labor time as of 1/10/15, according to the Independent Sector and The Bureau of 
Labor Statistics). 

 
16. List all grants applied for in support of this project and commitments confirmed to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17. What is the percentage of OC-MEC funds to be used for personnel services or administrative 
costs?     % 
 
18. Will the administrator be a paid position? Yes       No      
 
19. Proposed Budget—on the following page please complete the proposed budget. Modify line 
items as needed to reflect proposed expenses. 
  

• Column A: Show grant monies needed for the program/project. 
• Column B: Show cash matching funds. 
• Column C: Show donations or in-kind volunteer labor (from question 15). 
• Column D: Totals for each category. 

 
****These figures will be transferred to the table on the first page of this application. 
 

Item Source of Support Estimated Value ($) 
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Proposed Budget 
Suggested List (not inclusive) (A) 

OC-MEC Grant 
Dollars 

(B) 
Matching Funds 

(Cash) 

(C) 
In-Kind Matching 

Support 

(D) 
Total 

Personnel Services (salaries, 
administration) 
     

     
Project Administration costs 
(clerical, advertising, graphics, 
printing, postage) 
     

     
Materials 
     

     
Equipment/Supplies 
     

     
Construction Costs 
     

     
Event Costs 
     

     
Transportation Costs 
     

     
Insurance Costs (if needed) 
     
Additional Costs (List) 
     

     

     

     

     

     

     
Totals 

    

























 
 
 

In support of 
Site Restoration at the John Innskeep Environmental Learning Center 

 

Nature in Neighborhoods Capital Grant Application 
 
 
Date: January 23, 2014 
From: Sha Spady 
 
 
 The preservation of Newell Creek Canyon as one of METRO’s regional 
Greenspaces occurred as a result of amazing cooperation between many agencies, 
political advocates and an active citizen base that loved the canyon and understood 
the once-in-a-lifetime opportunity they had before them to preserve the natural area 
for future generations to enjoy.   
 
 Without METRO’s strategic plan, political will, scientific and technical 
support and substantial funding mechanism, instead of hundreds of acres of forest 
in the middle of Newell Creek Canyon, it would be filled today with streets, houses, 
apartments and lights.  METRO’s continued to commitment to restoration of the 
canyon through invasive species removal, strategic planting of native species and 
the use of “natural” storm management techniques to control streamside erosion 
and downstream flooding is heartwarming to observe and deeply appreciated by 
those of us who support the harmonious interface between the natural and human 
systems. 
 
 However, long before METRO existed or Highway 213 was constructed 
through Newell Creek Canyon, the John Innskeep Environmental Learning Center 
on the Clackamas Community College campus, created innovative, natural storm 
water filtration and management systems designed to slow storm water coming 
from the campus and filter it with native vegetation before it left the college campus 
and entered into Newell Creek.  Eventually when Highway 213 was built, efforts 
were made by the Dept of Fish and Wildlife in cooperation with the ELC to 
construct fish passage ladders to let migrating salmon and cut throat trout return 
to the “headwaters” of Newell Creek at the John Innskeep Environmental Learning 
Center.  For many years the ELC was THE place to see models for how to duplicate 
(through “human” application) what we now refer to as natural systems in 
stormwater management. 
 
 



 I mention this history only to provide a context for why I support this grant 
application for the Site Restoration at the John Innskeep Environmental Learning 
Center (ELC).   The ELC site is at the historic headwaters of Newell Creek, the 
ELC has a long-term commitment to stream health and environmental education 
and has a long history of partnering with METRO to create bio-remediation 
applications designed to clean, slow and cool the storm water coming off of the CCC 
campus.   
 

Many years ago, members of the community, college and local governments 
participated in a visioning and planning process that ultimately led to this current 
project proposal.  We gathered together because of our concerns for the health of 
Newell Creek, our support of the community education opportunities both at the 
ELC and in Newell Creek Canyon itself with a goal of creating and implementing 
biological (as opposed to mechanical) solutions to treating the storm water that 
flows into the canyon from the college campus. 

 
I whole-heartedly endorse this project and believe it is a “natural” fit that will 

benefit both METRO’s vision and that of the ELC community which seem to be 
exactly the same.  Thank you for your consideration of this proposal…..Sha Spady 

 
 

 














	Signed Community Covenant_8x14
	Letters of Support_2
	Page 1&2 from CRWP ELC letter
	Spady Support letter

	Title of Project: Newell Creek Headwaters Restoration
	Organization: Clackamas Community College Foundation
	Radio Button1: Yes
	NonProfit Federal tax exempt ID Number: 93-0579576
	Address: 19600 Molalla Ave, B231
	City State Zip: Oregon City, OR 97045
	Project Coordinator: Greg Fitzgerald
	Phone: 503-594-3132
	Email: gregf@clackamas.edu
	Chairperson of Governing Board If Applicable: Jerry Turner
	Phone_2: 503-997-1871
	Grant Amount Requested: 25000
	 Matching Funds Cash: 2525965
	 InKind Matching Funds: 504000
	 Total Cost of Project: 3054965
	Radio Button2: Yes
	Radio Button3: No
	Text3: 
	Text4: 
	Radio Button4: Yes
	Text5: 
This is a 30-month project, due to the complexity and time required for permitting, coupled with a limited timeframe for work in the active flow area of the stream.  Design, permitting, production of construction documents, bidding, and the awarding of construction contracts will occur in 2015 and the first half of 2016.  Construction will commence in summer 2016, planting in fall 2016, and repair and improvement of the grounds continuing through spring 2017.  

This proposal is for the design and permitting phase of the project only.
	Text6: This project will restore the headwaters of Newell Creek, located on a five-acre natural area on the Clackamas Community College campus in Oregon City. The site is part of the 1800-acre Newell Creek watershed, a steep forested canyon bordered by the neighborhoods and businesses of Oregon City that provides important aquatic and upland habitat for a variety of wildlife endemic to the temperate forests of the Pacific Northwest, including two federally listed species (Coho salmon and steelhead). The project is a product of a consortium of community partners dedicated to the health and sustainability of the Newell Creek watershed known as “Partners for Watershed Health.” According to a 2003 report (“Newell Creek Watershed Management and Restoration Strategy”), Newell Creek will not be adequately protected until the water flowing through the project site can be effectively cooled and filtered.

The Partners for Watershed Health are developing ongoing community education programs to be presented on the site.  The site is offered to K-12 schools and ESD’s for field work education, which will be provided by CCC students and faculty.  We expect the project with its strong community base dating back to the 1970’s, and active support from the City, County, Metro, and Clackamas Community College to continue its dual mission of water quality management and community education for at least another quarter century.  

Modeled after the award-winning Columbia Slough Regional Stormwater Treatment Facility in 
Gresham, the ELC site design favors enhancement of existing landscape features over highly engineered solutions. This project will demonstrate ecological design solutions that are both effective and cost-efficient, and be a model of scalable urban stormwater management in an environmentally sensitive habitat area.

	Text7: 
The project addresses community livability, environmental restoration, public education and training, and public open space.  It was developed and will be maintained through civic participation and community processes. The genesis of the project was the desire to steward the incredible and beautiful urban forest that is Newell Creek Canyon.  The educational component that will carry on for decades after the restoration will transfer vital knowledge to future generations about the natural world, creative methods to work with increasing pressures of urban growth on habitat, and the importance of Newell Creek Canyon in the area’s identity.

The headwaters site is an extraordinary fusion of College programs, community-based environmental education center, and tranquil wetland park. Development of the ELC site into an outdoor living laboratory will increase the capacity of the College and partner organizations to offer expanded programming and passive recreational opportunities to diverse audiences throughout the region. In addition to an innovative stormwater management system and enhanced habitat, the redesigned site  will include a covered classroom, amphitheater, nature play area, water access platforms, education focus areas, space for interpretive programs, a native wildlife garden, and renewable energy and sustainable living features. As a site for community passive recreation, improved trail surfaces with ADA accessibility will allow people to safely traverse the site and gain access to places for quiet reflection and wildlife observation.  
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Yes
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Yes
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Yes
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Text8: 
2. The existing ponds will be reshaped and non-native, invasive plant species will be removed and replaced with native species that improve the quality of water flowing through the wetland complex. Reshaping the ponds will reduce open water, create habitat complexity and allow plants to shade the water, which will moderate water temperatures and increase dissolved oxygen. Cooler water will flow off-site into Newell Creek benefiting downstream salmonids and other wildlife whose life cycles are directly affected by the quality of water within the creek. The new vegetation will accumulate additional sediments by the filtering action of their leaves and stems, and create biomass of reduced carbon compounds to serve as food for a variety of organisms. Preliminary estimates indicate the proposed design will triple the detention capacity of the site from 10-15 acres to 30-40 acres. Residence time within the system will increase 24-fold. Improved habitat will also benefit resident and migratory birds utilizing the site.  

3. The site will be open to the public as open space year around.  Groups will be able to reserve the amphitheater and other gathering areas for community uses.  Educational signage will allow for self-guided nature education for children and adults.  There are limited opportunities for these experiences in the Oregon City area. 

9. CCC Horticulture, Water & Environmental Technology, Early Childhood Education, and science
programs will use the site for career training for college students. College students in science, natural resource and planning disciplines express their desire for “real life” experiences through which they can apply acquired knowledge and test their skills. Many programs require these future professionals to complete a comprehensive project prior to graduation.
	Project Period: 30
	Beginning Date: February 2015
	Ending Date: June 2017
	Text9: 
The project site is located near the intersection of Beavercreek Road and OR 213 at the NE corner of the Clackamas Community College campus.  It is bordered by Beavercreek Road, Inskeep Drive, and Douglas Loop.  

	Text10: 
K-12 teachers and students will benefit from this project. Elementary school teachers will strengthen clear understanding of how to incorporate inquiry skills, such as observation and measurement, into their classrooms. This adds opportunities in the Portland Metro area for teachers to provide students with authentic outdoor experiences that augment classroom curriculum.  The restored site will allow for the effective delivery of field trip opportunities, teacher professional development classes, and field-based experiences for teachers and students.

Redevelopment of the site will give students in Early Childhood Education, environmental studies, renewable energy technology, Water and Environmental Technology, and Horticulture a resource for practical application of content knowledge. These programs combined serve approximately 2,374 individuals annually, the equivalent of 272 full-time students.

Industry members will be able to use the site for ongoing education to improve construction and land management methods that prevent further degradation and heal our watersheds. The site is an ideal location to deliver formal and informal programs addressing contemporary environmental issues, with an emphasis on watersheds, native wildlife and sustainable living.

With the proposed Willamette Falls Legacy project nearby, the site is positioned to be a regional attraction. Recreational visitors to Clackamas County provided $419,000,000 and employment for 4,790 residents in 2012 according to a report for the Oregon Tourism Commission. 
	Text11: 
This is a community impact project created by nine community partners - Metro Sustainability Center, the City of Oregon City, Clackamas River Water Providers, Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation District, Oregon State University Extension, Clackamas County WES, County Office of Sustainability, Clackamas Community College, and the Greater Oregon City Watershed Council.  Each of the partners is responsible for a portion of the ongoing community education and outreach activities for the improved site. Clackamas Community College will maintain the site through its campus services department. Ongoing water quality monitoring will be done by the CCC WET program students. The plantings will be maintained by the CCC Horticulture program, in conjunction with native plant growers.
	Text12: The project design team members are Pacific Habitat Services, Yost Grube Hall Architecture, and Lango Hansen Landscape Architects.  Pacific Habitat Services, Inc. has designed treatment wetlands for several jurisdictions, including the City of Gresham, City of Corvallis, and Douglas County. PHS played an integral role in the design and permitting of the Columbia Slough Regional Water Quality Treatment Facility. Yost Grube Hall Architecture is an architectural design firm specializing in higher education projects for universities and community colleges.  Over the past twenty-five years, Lango Hansen Landscape Architects successfully designed public parks, landscape restorations, educational campuses, plazas and public interpretive facilities. Bob Cochran, Dean of Campus Services, will be the Project Manager. Mr. Cochran is a licensed engineer in the State of Oregon. Prior to coming to Clackamas Community College he was a project engineer for a nationwide consulting firm, City Engineer and Director of Public Works for the City of Fairview. He has managed landfill construction, city parks, road, water, sewer and stormwater projects from design through construction.
	Text13: 
Site restoration will consist of distinct phases – design development, permitting, construction documents, project bidding, and construction.  
- Concept design will be further developed into a final design beginning in 2015. Baseline data will be gathered on water flows and water quality. Site surveys will inventory plant and wildlife species.
- Documentation will be created specifically for permit review by local, state, and federal agencies. (Oregon Department of State Lands, US Army Corps of Engineers, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, the Department of Environmental Quality, the State Historic Preservation Office, the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde, and the National Marine Fisheries Service). Permits and approvals will take approximately four to six months after submittal of a complete application. 
 -Construction Document Phase will produce drawings and specification for bidding in late 2015.  Final construction documents will be advertised for public bid during a four to six week period in early 2016, followed by contract negotiation and contractor mobilization.
- Groundbreaking will occur in May 2016, with a 12-month construction schedule.
- All work in the flowing water of the channel will need to be accomplished during the in-water work period, July 15 through September 30, 2016. 

	Text14: This project will allow the College and its partners to achieve the following long term objectives: 
1. Enhance water quality within the Newell Creek watershed; especially critical for coho salmon and steelhead trout.
2. Increase the capacity of the ELC to serve as a valuable educational resource for College students, schools and teachers, industry members, and families.
3. Provide passive recreation for South Portland metro area communities. 
4. Leverage the ongoing support of a network of community partners committed to protecting the health and sustainability of the Newell Creek watershed.
Each goal area has specific measurable objectives, for which there is not room in this section.
	ItemRow1: Clackamas Comm College
	Source of SupportRow1: Faculty, Staff, Admin time
	Estimated Value Row1: 182000
	ItemRow2: Clackamas Comm College
	Source of SupportRow2: Indirect Costs 
	Estimated Value Row2: 42000
	ItemRow3: Private Contractor
	Source of SupportRow3: Earthwork
	Estimated Value Row3: 240000
	ItemRow4: Clackamas Comm College
	Source of SupportRow4: Plant propagation
	Estimated Value Row4: 40000
	ItemRow5: 
	Source of SupportRow5: 
	Estimated Value Row5: 
	ItemRow6: 
	Source of SupportRow6: 
	Estimated Value Row6: 
	ItemRow7: 
	Source of SupportRow7: 
	Estimated Value Row7: 
	Text15: Committed: Metro - $868, 342

Applied: Oregon Community Foundation - $25,000; Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board - $125,000; Spirit Mountain Community Funds - $50,000; National Fish and Wildlife Foundation - $150,000

In process: Swindells Charitable Trust; Murdock Foundation; Surdna Foundation; The Nature Conservancy; Meyer Memorial Trust; Leupold Stevens Foundation; PGE; and, private philanthropy

	costs: 0
	Radio Button5: Yes
	Personel: 
	a1: 
	b1: 
	c1: 
	d1: 0
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	a2: 
	b2: 
	c2: 
	d2: 0
	Project Admin: 
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	c3: 
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	Project Admin 2: 
	a4: 
	b4: 
	c4: 
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	Materials: 
	a5: 
	b5: 
	c5: 
	d5: 0
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	a6: 
	b6: 
	c6: 
	d6: 0
	EquipmentSupplies: 
	a7: 
	b7: 
	c7: 
	d7: 0
	EquipmentSupplies2: 
	a8: 
	b8: 
	c8: 
	d8: 0
	Construction Costs: 
	a9: 
	b9: 2136965
	c9: 280000
	d9: 2416965
	Construction Costs2: 
	a10: 
	b10: 
	c10: 
	d10: 0
	Event Costs: 
	a11: 
	b11: 
	c11: 
	d11: 0
	Event Costs2: 
	a12: 
	b12: 
	c12: 
	d12: 0
	Transportation Costs: 
	a13: 
	b13: 
	c13: 
	d13: 0
	Transportation Costs2: 
	a14: 
	b14: 
	c14: 
	d14: 0
	Insurance Costs: 
	a15: 
	b15: 
	c15: 
	d15: 0
	Additional Costs: Project design, Permitting
	a16: 25000
	b16: 389000
	c16: 182000
	d16: 596000
	Additional Costs2: Indirect Costs
	a17: 
	b17: 
	c17: 42000
	d17: 42000
	Additional Costs3: 
	a18: 
	b18: 
	c18: 
	d18: 0
	Additional Costs4: 
	a19: 
	b19: 
	c19: 
	d19: 0
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	In Kind: 504000
	Project Total: 3054965


